



Report of the Secretary General of the WDSF Continental Association of Europe to the delegates of 2023 DSE Annual General Assembly

Reporting Period: AUGUST 2022 – MAY 2023

Dear Ladies and Gentlemen,
Dear Delegates of the DSE Member bodies,

I am pleased to submit my Report as DSE Secretary General to the 2023 DSE General Annual Assembly. The Secretary General is in charge DanceSport Europe's office and its web site, and acts according to the president's instructions.

2023 Annual General Meeting

The DSE Annual General Assembly was convened on January 15, 2023, when the first information was sent. On February 2, 2023, members were informed about the date and place of AGM scheduled for June 9, 2023 in Madrid, Spain, as well as the deadline for submission of motions. Within the allotted time, the DSE office did not receive any motion from the members. The final agenda for the meeting was sent to the members on April 7, 2023.

DSE Membership Affairs

In 2023 DSE Office didn't receive an application for membership in DanceSport Europe. On May 18, 2023, the Membership of DSE is composed of:

- Total of National Member Bodies: 36
- Provisional National Member Bodies: 0
- Full National Member Bodies: 36

Meetings

As per Article 10 of the DSE Statutes, the work of the Managing Committee has been carried out in person, by video conference meetings and through regular communications: e-mails. As Secretary General, I have coordinated and managed the preparation of the following:

- DSE Managing Committee meeting August 26, 2022 (in person),
- DSE Open Forum August 27, 2022 (in person),
- DSE Annual General Assembly August 28, 2022 (in person)
- DSE Managing Committee meeting January 09, 2023 (video conference),
- Managing Committee meeting May 16, 2023 (video conference).

One of the main tasks, in work as Secretary General, was to ensure the implementation of all decisions and conclusions from the meetings, and to provide an administrative basis for efficient work.





DSE projects

Most of the work of the DSE office relates to the DanceSport Europe Grand Prix competition, which implies regular communication with the DSE President, Treasurer, our members, and as well with the administrative office of the WDSF.

In accordance with the needs, in 2023 the rules for the DanceSport Europe Grand Prix competition have been improved and adjusted. As Secretary General, I attended the 2022 DEGP Super Final of the year, which took place in Zagreb, Croatia in a beautiful setting. Together with the organizer, I undertook the necessary activities to prepare and successfully conduct this important competition.

As a member of the working group for unification of the competition system, I tried to contribute with my ideas and proposals.

Communication and social media

I have reported on DSE Managing Committee activities through the website as well as on social networks. Through the creation of various contents on web page, Instagram and Facebook, the main goal was to ensure necessary information to our members, promote DSE competitions, and to present our beautiful sport.

I would like to take this opportunity to thank President R. Wota and Treasurer S. Belayev, as well as other members of the DSE Managing Committee for constructive cooperation in the work of the DSE Managing Committee.

I believe that, in the past 3 years, I managed to contribute to the development of our organization, which I believe has, a great potential. I hope that the future will bring to DanceSport Europe structural and administrative changes that will enable faster development of collaborations, as well the development of different programs. European members have practical experience as well as examples of good practice that should serve us for the development of our sport in Europe which, in cooperation with the WDSF, can and will certainly contribute to the strengthening of our sport at the international sports level.

Should you have any questions about my report, I remain at your disposal.

Dragana Majcen

Gragana Phycen

Secretary General of the WDSF Continental Association of Europe